
Phil Norrey
Chief Executive

To: The Chairman and Members of 
the South Hams Highways and 
Traffic Orders Committee

(See below)

County Hall
Topsham Road
Exeter
Devon 
EX2 4QD

Your ref : Date : 29 June 2017 Email: karen.strahan@devon.gov.uk
Our ref : Please ask for : Karen Strahan 01392 382264

SOUTH HAMS HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

Friday, 7th July, 2017

A meeting of the South Hams Highways and Traffic Orders Committee is to be held on the above date 
at 10.30 am at Committee Room, Village Hall, Marldon, Devon, TQ3 1SJ, to consider the following 
matters.

P NORREY
Chief Executive

A G E N D A

SITE VISIT - 9.00AM

Please note that Members of the Committee will undertake a site visit in Marldon at 
9.00am, prior to the start of the Committee meeting at 10.30am. The meeting place 
will be outside Marldon Village Hall at 9.00am

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

1 Election of Chairman 

2 Election of Vice Chairman 

3 Apologies for Absence 

4 Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Friday, 24 March 2017.

5 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which in the opinion of the Chairman should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency.



6 Member Induction - Duties and Responsibilities and Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) 
Approval Process 
To receive a presentation from the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste.

MATTERS FOR DECISION

7 Devon Highways Term Maintenance Contract 
A representative from Skanska will attend to raise and discuss issues with Members.

8 Marldon Site Visit Feedback - 20mph and Zebra Crossing Request 
Members to discuss issues arising from the site visit earlier in the day in relation to traffic 
and speeding through the village and also potential solutions and / or sites for a crossing 
in the vicinity of Marldon School.

9 Progress on Re-Opening of Beacon Road, Kingswear 
In accordance with Standing Order 23(2) Councillor Hawkins has requested that the 
Committee consider this matter.

10 Annual Waiting Restriction Programme (Pages 7 - 14)
Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/17/60)

11 Links Court Service Road, Thurlestone: Stopping-up of Highway (Pages 15 - 20)
Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste 
(HIW/17/61).

12 Exeter Road (B3372) South Brent - Various Traffic Calming Measures 
Following consideration of this matter at the last meeting, Councillor Smerdon will report 
back on the requirements of the Parish Council.

STANDING ITEMS

13 Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews 
[An item to be taken under s18  of the Traffic Management Act 2004 relating to any 
reviews of parking policy sought in line with the Council’s Petition Scheme 
(https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/constitutionparts2-4/part-4-section-7-petition-
scheme/

MATTERS FOR INFORMATION

14 Dates for Future HATOC Meetings 
Please use link below for County Council Calendar of Meetings
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1 

PART II - ITEMS WHICH MAY BE TAKEN IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS ON THE GROUNDS THAT EXEMPT INFORMATION MAY BE DISCLOSED
Nil

https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/constitutionparts2-4/part-4-section-7-petition-scheme/
https://new.devon.gov.uk/democracy/guide/constitutionparts2-4/part-4-section-7-petition-scheme/
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1


Part II Reports
Members are reminded that Part II reports contain exempt information and should therefore 
be treated accordingly.  They should not be disclosed or passed on to any other person(s).

Members are also reminded of the need to dispose of such reports carefully and are 
therefore invited to return them to the Democratic Services Officer at the conclusion of the 
meeting for disposal.
Agenda Items and Attendance of District & Town/Parish Councillors
Under the provisions of Standing Order 23, any member of the HATO
[...]
re on 01392 380101 or 
email to: centre@devon.gov.uk or write to the Democratic and 
Scrutiny Secretariat at County Hall, Exeter, EX2 4QD.

Induction loop system available

http://www.devoncc.public-i.tv/core/
mailto:centre@devon.gov.uk


1
SOUTH HAMS HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

24/03/17

SOUTH HAMS HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

24 March 2017 

Present:-

Devon County Council:-
Councillors R Croad (Chairman), J Brazil, R Gilbert, J Hawkins (Vice-Chair), R Hosking, 
R Rowe and R Vint.

Councillor Trevor Pennington, South Hams District Council
Councillor Peter Smerdon, South Hams District Council

Apologies:-

Councillors J Hart

* 85  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 11 November 2016 be signed as a 
correct record.

* 86  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

Littlehempston Cycle Path

(An item taken under Section 100B(4) of the Local Government Act 1972).

The Chairman, having exercised his discretion and in the spirit of the County Council’s Public 
Participation rules and with the consent of the Committee, invited Mr Oldridge (representative 
of South Devon Cycle Link) to speak on this issue. 

The Chairman had decided that the Committee should consider this item as a matter of 
urgency, in order that it could consider the proposals of the working group, following the 
resolution at the last meeting of the HATOC ‘that Councillors Vint, Rowe and Pennington work 
with relevant officers on the Littlehempston cyclepath proposals, to identify a way forward for 
the delivery of this scheme’.

A report had been prepared, on behalf of Councillors Vint, Rowe and Pennington, with a 
proposal that the Committee lend its support to a preferred route (option 3), from the five 
potential routes as previously laid out in the Council’s Feasibility Study of February 2012, 
nothwithstanding the Council had not yet formally declared any of the routes as a Preferred 
Route.

The aims of the scheme were to create a direct, off-main-road cycle r
[...]
ecific scheme plans and locations, taking into account the comments made by the 
Committee above.

Page 2

Agenda Item 4



3
SOUTH HAMS HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

24/03/17

* 87  Annual Local Waiting Restrictions Programme

The Committee considered the Report of the Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/17/22) on the annual waiting restriction programme.

The report outlined that requests for waiting restrictions had been, in the past, difficult to 
deliver, due to resource and funding pressures, and the Council had therefore previously 
agreed a process to deliver an annual local programme for each HATOC area. This had 
proved a successful methodology, therefore was suggested for continuation with a further 
programme for 2017/18 as well as extending the scope of the programme to include other 
restrictions and minor aids to movement improvements such as dropped crossing points and 
bollards etc.

Members were asked that any potential schemes for the 2017/2018 year be brought to the 
attention of the Highways Officers for consideration as part of that programme.

For the 2016/17 programme, proposals were advertised for each District Council area, with 
indicative budgets of £12,500 for each area. In South Hams, there were 54 sites advertised, 
32 sites progressed (no objections), 22 sites reported to the HATOC and 71 objections 
received.

Section four of the report outlined each site in detail, any objections received, the Councils 
response to those objections and a recommendation as to whether to take the scheme 
forward. 

The Committee considered each of those proposals outlined in the report and the relevant 
local Member indicated their support or otherwise.

It was MOVED by Councillor Croad, SECONDED by Councillor Hosking, and 

RESOLVED

(a) that the work on the annual waiting restrictions programme and the prioritisation process 
applied in 2016/2017 be noted;

(b) that the recommendations contained in Section
[...]
entral 
pedestrian refuge if one could be sited without compromising vehicle movements into 
adjacent premises, but the road could only accommodate a 1.5m refuge, which was not ideal 
for pushchairs etc.  Also, bollards, or other physical barriers such as planters, could be placed 
on the footway to prevent parking outside of the school, but there was a danger of pushing 
parking problems into nearby residential roads.

Members discussed and asked questions on the national criteria for a pedestrian crossing, 
that other locations had crossings that didn’t appear to meet that national criteria, the results 
of the traffic data from the 2010 surveys in Marldon, the impact of development on traffic 
levels, the views of local members that the lack of a crossing was dangerous, the support of 
the Parish Council and the Police for a crossing and the potential for the community to fund 
the works from S106 monies or the Community Reinvestment Fund. 

Officers clarified that a previous crossing had been removed, not only due to resident’s 
complaints regarding light pollution, but the siting of the crossing being adjacent to accesses 
made it unsafe as well as causing issues with the bus stop, making it inappropriate in that 
particular location.

It was MOVED by Councillor Pennington, SECONDED by Councillor Rowe, and 

RESOLVED that the Committee reaffirm its wholehearted support for a pedestrian crossing in 
the vicinity of Marldon School, as resolved at its meeting of 11 November 2016 (Minute 80), 
and requests a site visit be arranged as soon as practicable, by the HATOC Committee of the 
new Council, to look at potential solutions and / or sites for a crossing.

* 89  20 MPH Speed Limit Review

(In line with the Councils public participation rules, the Chairman exercised his discretion and 
with the consent of the committee permitted Mrs D Sutton and Dr Karen Mellodew to speak to 
this item).

The Committee received an update on the Governments Review of 20mph speed limits, 
following from a resolution at the last meeting that ‘in view of the continued delay of the 
Governments Review of 20mph speed limits, the Committee receive a report at its next 
meeting, so the matter could be debated’.

The Committee noted that Atkins, Aecom and Professor Mike Maher had been commissioned 
by the Department for Transport to undertake research into 20mph speed limits.

• to evaluate the effectiveness of 20mph speed limits, in a range of settings;
• to examine drivers’ and residents’ perceptions of 20mph limits;
• to assess the relative costs/benefits to vulnerable groups e.g. children, cyclists, the
             elderly; and 
• to evaluate the processes and factors which contribute to the level of effectiveness of
             20mph speed limit schemes.

Page 4

Agenda Item 4



5
SOUTH HAMS HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

24/03/17

The 20mph research project was continuing to make progress and had been extended to 
allow for an additional year of accident data to be included, strengthening the evidence base 
being considered.  

The final report was expected to be published later in the year, at which point the County 
Council would be better able to take a balanced view on the matter.

Members expressed their disappointment at the continued delay for this study and asked 
questions on the legal enforcement 20mph zones and the value of all built up areas and / or 
villages being 20mph.

It was MOVED by Councillor Croad, SECONDED by Councillor Pennington, and 

RESOLVED that whilst a site visit be undertaken to look at the issue of a crossing near to 
Marldon School, Members also use that opportunity to review Marldon in its entirety, including 
looking at traffic issues and speeding and Officers be asked to update the speed data prior to 
this site visit.

(NB – the date of the site visit to be 7 July 2017 as the date of the next HATOC)

* 90  Exeter Road (B3372) South Brent - Various Traffic Calming Measures

The Committee noted that, in accordance with Standing Order 23, Councillor Smerdon had 
asked that the Committee consider the issue of Exeter Road (B2272), South Brent in respect 
on potential traffic calming measures (speed warning signs) and a crossing point, which had 
the support of the Parish Council.

He further raised the issue of an exit off the Northbound A38 onto the B3372 at the Carew 
Shell service station, which he reported was dangerous. Also of concern was that if vehicles 
were prevented from re-joining the A38 on leaving the service station and were redirected 
onto the B3372, this would result in increased traffic through South Brent.

Members confirmed that the A38, as a trunk road, was the responsibility of the Highways 
England, therefore the Councils had no jurisdiction to undertake any sort of junction 
improvements.

Councillor Smerdon also raised the issue the impact of housing development within the 
vicinity and referred to previous suggestions for a crossing at the London Inn site (which didn’t 
meet the national criteria) but also the potential for one near to the Sanderspool roundabout.

Officers further explained that speed data would need to be evaluated through the SCARF 
process before any vehicle activated sign could be considered as a measure, even if locality 
budgets were used as the funding mechanism.

It was MOVED by Councillor Croad, SECONDED by Councillor Rowe, and

RESOLVED that Councillor Smerdon establish the exact requirements of the Parish Council’s 
request and submit further information to the next meeting of the HATOC on 7 July 2017.

* 91  Speeding Cyclists in Dean Prior (DNPA)

The Committee noted that, in accordance with Standing Order 23, Councillor Smerdon had 
asked that the Committee consider the issue of Cyclists travelling through the village of Dean 
Prior (DNPA) at high speed, with no warning. He added that several residents had asked, at 
the Parish Council, what measures could be taken.

Members questioned the role of the Police in any enforcement and asked questions on what 
role the Council could play, noting the limited scope of the Council with such issues. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



It was MOVED by Councillor Croad, SECONDED by Councillor Rowe, and

RESOLVED that the Committee note the issues raised and the lack of any current available 
solution, therefore asks Councillor Smerdon to speak with Highways Officers outside of the 
meeting.

* 92  Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews

There was no petition from a member of the public or the Council relating to the South Hams.

* 93  Actions Taken Under Delegated Powers

The Committee received the Report of the Head of Highways, Capital Development & Waste 
(HIW/17/24) setting out action taken under delegated powers on advertised Traffic Regulation 
Orders since the last meeting.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.57 am

Page 6

Agenda Item 4



HIW/17/60

South Hams Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
7th July 2017

Annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme

Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that:

(a) work on the annual waiting restrictions programme process for 2017/2018 is 
noted;

(b) the recommendations contained in Appendix I to this report are agreed and 
subject to consultation with local Members on the details, the proposals are 
advertised;

(c) the recommendations contained in Appendix II to this report are agreed and 
subject to consultation with local Members on the details, the proposals are 
implemented.

1. Background

The County Council regularly receives requests for waiting restrictions to be introduced or 
amended.  These can be difficult to deliver due to resource and funding pressures which can 
then have a negative impact on the County Council’s relationship with local communities.

Recognising this difficulty, a managed process has been developed to deliver an Annual 
Local Waiting Restriction Programme for each HATOC area for the funding and delivery of 
waiting restriction schemes.

The 2016/17 programme has delivered proposals at over 250 sites across Devon.  These 
were mainly amendments to Yellow Lines and Limited Waiting, thought to be 
non-controversial, which had been requested by communities or by local Highway Officers.

Building on the success of this process, officers propose that a further programme is 
developed for 2017/18 to include minor aids to movement improvements such as drop 
crossing, footway improvements and bollards.

2. Proposal

Cabinet has allocated an amount of £100,000 countywide from the On Street Parking 
Account to this process in 2017/18 which equates to an amount of £12,500 to each HATOC 
area.

Approval is sought for the 2017/18 programme for this Committee’s area. It is proposed that 
the schemes identified in Appendices I & II form the programme.

Following consultation on the detail with the locally effected County Members and Chair of 
HATOC the proposals will then be designed and the associated Traffic Order drafted and 
advertised.  

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Page 7

Agenda Item 10



3. Consultations

Following advertisement:

 Proposals which do not attract objections can be implemented without the need to report 
back to Committee. 

 Proposals which attract minor objections should be determined under delegated powers 
by the acting Chief Officer in consultation with the Local Member and the Chair of 
HATOC. 

 Proposals attracting significant objections will be reported to the next available HATOC.

4. Specific Proposals

Specific Waiting Restriction Proposals are listed in Appendix I with Aids to Movement 
proposals shown in Appendix II.  Costs are estimated to be in the region of £9,000 including 
Legal advertising charges.  Detailed plans will be provided at the design st
[...]
ix II
To HIW/17/60

Aids to Movement Proposals

Parish/Town Location What is being proposed Reason County 
Councillor

Dartmouth South Town Bollards outside number 24. To prevent damage 
to property.

Jonathan 
Hawkins

Dartmouth Victoria Road Additional bollards outside the 
Post Office.

To prevent footway 
parking which is 
damaging the 
footway.

Jonathan 
Hawkins

Page 13

Agenda Item 10





HIW/17/61

South Hams Highways and Traffic Orders Committee
7 July 2017

Links Court Service Road, Thurlestone:  Stopping-up of Highway

Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure Development and Waste

Recommendation:  It is recommended that 
(a) this Committee reconfirms that the part of the public highway in Links Court 

Service Road, Thurlestone as shown on the accompanying drawing attached 
as Appendix I is considered unnecessary for public use; 

(b) this Committee resolves that Devon County Council makes an application to 
the magistrates’ court for an order under Section 116 of the Highways Act 1980 
that the part of said highway be stopped up; and

(c) the Committee reconfirms and resolves that it has no objection to the 
proposed amendments to the public rights of way network.

1. Background

Following the storms in 2014 a section of the Links Court Service Road was washed away 
and is beyond repair.  The remaining length of road only serves the Thurlestone Golf Club 
and provides no purpose to the highway authority.

The South West Coast Path used the Links Court Service Road and it is proposed that the 
public rights of way are updated to reflect the changes and ensure that the Trail is not 
severed.

In November 2016, this committee approved the principal of stopping up this public highway 
however further consultations have required a slight modification which requires further 
committee approval.

2. Proposal

It is recommended that an application is made to the Magistrates' Court under Section 116 
of the Highways Act 1980 for the stopping-up of part of the public highway in Links Service 
Road, Thurlestone as shown on the drawing attached as Appendix I.

In light of the storm damage and the proposed stopping up, it is proposed to retain bridleway 
rights in the area and create public footpaths from A-B and C-D-E-F as shown on the 
attached plan HCDW/PROW/14/095.6.

3. Options 

The option of retaining the land as public highway is not considered appropriate as the land 
is not needed for public use as part of the operational road network.

Please note that the following recommendations are subject to consideration and 
determination by the Committee before taking effect.

Page 15

Agenda Item 11



4. Consultations

Since the last meeting a number of organisations have been contacted.  A list of 
organisations and their response can be found in Appendix II.

The Cyclists Touring Club (CTC) objected to the proposal to create footpaths as this would 
prohibit cycling.  It has been explained that some of the footpaths would not be suitable for 
cycling as they are across sand dunes.  The CTC have therefore requested that cycling be 
allowed between points B & G on the plan in Appendix I.  The golf club has agreed to the 
retention of bridleway rights between points B and G which will allow pedestrian, horse-riding 
and cycling access.  The CTC is now in agreement with this proposal.

5. Financial Considerations

The legal costs for stopping up the highway will be funded from the Public Rights of Way 
Capital allocation.

6. Environmental Impact Considerations

The council is not proposing to change the use of the land before stopping it up and 
therefore it is considered that this proposal has no impact on the environment.

7. Equality Considerations

No new policies are being recommended in this report and therefore an Equality Impact and 
Needs Assessment are not considered necessary. 

8. Legal Considerations

The lawful implications/consequences of the proposals/recommendations/proposed course 

Minutes of the meeting


1
SOUTH HAMS HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

7/07/17

SOUTH HAMS HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

7 July 2017 

Present:-

Devon County Council:-

Councillors J Brazil, R Gilbert, J Hawkins, J Hodgson and R Hosking

Councillor Trevor Pennington, South Hams District Council
Councillor Peter Smerdon, South Hams District Council

Apologies:-

Councillors R Croad and J Hart

* 1  Election of Chairman

RESOLVED that Councillor Croad be elected Chairman for the ensuing year.

* 2  Election of Vice Chairman

RESOLVED that Councillor Hawkins be elected Vice Chairman for the ensuing year.

* 3  Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 24 March 2017 be approved as a true 
record.

* 4  Items Requiring Urgent Attention

There were no items requiring urgent attention.

* 5  Member Induction - Duties and Responsibilities and Traffic Regulation Order 
(TRO) Approval Process

The Committee received a presentation from the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste on the work of the Committee covering the 
Constitution, Terms of Reference and Scheme of Delegation.

Members asked for clarification on the timeline and process for capital allocations being 
included within the final programme of works. 

RESOLVED that officers prepare a briefing note on the timings and process and that 
Members receive an update at the next meeting of the HATOC.

* 6  Devon Highways Term Maintenance Contract

(Mr S Cane (Skanska) attended and spoke to this item at the invitation of the Committee).

The Committee received a presentation from Mr S Cane (Contract Manager) Skanska UK 
covering:



 the Company’s origin and ethos, number of employees worldwide and UK and wide 
ranging infrastructure and engineering activities across local authority and other 
sectors;

 management of the Devon Highways Maintenance Contract, including 9 operational 
Depots (including transfer of a depot to an alternative site from Gas Lane, 
Torrington), co-location of staff within Lucombe house at County Hall, use of the 
existing ‘Devon Highways’ brand, investment in new operational vehicles, a new 
training academy,  information sharing and development of ‘system thinking’ to 
achieve efficiencies and cashable savings; 

 the Company’s safety culture and sustainable/energy policies and working practices, 
behavioural code of practice for employees in relations with contract partners and the 
public; and 

 the Company’s training ethos, career development of employees, including 
apprenticeships.

Members’ questions and comments related, inter alia, to responsibility for directional signage, 
the role of Parish Lengthsman, any links of Skanska with the Local Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP), rail investment, clarification of the digital information processes and whether this would 
allow Parish Councils to be notified of forthcoming works, promotion of the road warden 
scheme and also how quality issues would be monitored and improved upon.

* 7  Marldon Site Visit Feedback - 20mph and Zebra Crossing Request

(Mr Clements, Headteacher of Marldon Primary School, attended and in the spirit of the 
Public Participation Rules spoke at the invitation of the Committee).

(Mrs Sutton, Representative of Marldon Speed Reduction Group attended and in the spirit of 
the Public Participation Rules spoke at the invitation of the Committee).

Members discussed the issues arising from the site visit earlier in the day which included 
traffic and speeding through the village and also potential solutions and / or sites for a 
crossing in the vicinity of Marldon School.

(a) Zebra Crossing

In relation to the consideration of a zebra crossing in the vicinity of Marldon Primary 
School, Members heard evidence from officers about the national criteria for 
installations of zebra crossings, which were not met in this case, and the potential for 
other options including an island or a raised crossing and a potential location between 
Millmans Road and the school. 

Members raised concerns over rights of ways, speeding near to the school, whether 
the school had investigated the option of lollypop crossing patrols and also that there 
was no funding currently identified for any scheme.

It was MOVED by Councillor Pennington, and SECONDED by Hawkins, and 

RESOLVED that the Committee supports the principle of a zebra crossing in the 
suggested location between Millmans Road and the School and asks officers to work 
on suitable proposals and a way forward in terms of safety audits, the necessary 
usage statistics when funding had been identified.

(b) 20 MPH speed limit in Marldon

The second issue arising from the site visit related to consideration of a 20mph speed 
restriction through Marldon and Compton.

Members were reminded that the Committees previous resolution of supporting a 
blanket 20mph speed limit zone in Marldon and Compton had been to Cabinet as an 
exemption / departure from policy. Cabinet had resolved to not approve the request to 



3
SOUTH HAMS HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

7/07/17

depart from Council Policy but following the receipt of Governments’ advice on 
20mph speed limits, a review of the County Council’s policy on local speed limits 
would be undertaken.

Members again expressed their disappointment at the continued delay for this study.

In discussion, Members raised the issues of the work of Mr Hamilton Baillie, including 
opportunities for looking at more innovative solutions for reconciling traffic movement 
with quality public spaces in towns and villages and also the options for extension of 
the existing 20mph zone with other traffic calming measures.

It was MOVED by Councillor Gilbert, and SECONDED by Hawkins, and 

RESOLVED 

(a) that  Officers be asked to meet with Parish Council representatives to consider a 
scheme or schemes that would allow the extension of existing 20mph zone, 
notwithstanding the request for a Zebra Crossing that might form part of these 
proposals; and 

(b) that Members express their disquiet at the continued delays of the Government’s 
review of 20mph speed limits and asks that Cabinet write, again, to the 
Department for Transport on this matter.   

* 8  Progress on Re-Opening of Beacon Road, Kingswear

(Annie Lovell, Dart Area Landscape Access Group and Lynne Maurer, Representative of 
Kingswear Parish Council attended and in the spirit of the Public Participation Rules spoke at 
the invitation of the Committee).

The Committee noted that, in accordance with Standing Order 23, Councillor Hawkins had 
asked that the Committee consider the progress on the re-opening of Beacon Road, 
Kingswear.

The Committee received a verbal report from the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, 
Infrastructure Development and Waste which updated Members on the cliff landslide which 
had occurred in December 2012 and the ongoing discussions with landowners to stabilise the 
cliff and also reinstate the footpath.

It was noted that whilst a section 143 notice had been issued in relation to the relocation of 
timber barriers, works were still required to stablise the cliff and make the footway safe.

Members asked questions in relation to ownership of the cliff and potential legal options to 
progress the re-opening of Beacon Road.

It was MOVED by Councillor Brazil, SECONDED by Councillor Hawkins, and

RESOLVED that this Committee expresses its disappointment of the continued delays in re-
opening Beacon Road and asks officers to prepare a report outlining the issues to date and of 
options that would enable the road to be re-opened, including taking a more robust approach 
to the consideration of legal action.

* 9  Annual Waiting Restriction Programme

Members considered the Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/17/60) on annual waiting restrictions programme process for 
2017/2018.



Due to previous difficulties in delivering requests for waiting restrictions (resource and / or 
funding pressures), the Council introduced an annual Local Waiting Restriction Programme 
for each HATOC area for funding and delivering waiting restriction schemes. The 2016/17 
programme delivered proposals at over 250 sites across Devon and building on that success 
it was intended to develop a programme for 2017/18 to include minor aids to movement 
improvements such as drop crossing, footway improvements and bollards.

The report outlined that Cabinet had allocated £100,000 countywide, equated to £12,500 to 
each HATOC area and approval was being sought for the 2017/18 programme 

Appendix I (waiting restriction proposals) and appendix II (aids to movement proposals) of the 
report identified the proposed schemes and outlined the need for consultation on the detail 
with the local Member and Chairman of the HATOC, before the proposals would be designed 
and any associated Traffic Order drafted and advertised.

Members noted that proposals with no objections would be implemented, those with minor 
objections would be determined under delegated powers by the acting Chief Officer in 
consultation with the Local Member and the Chair of HATOC and those attracting significant 
objections would be reported to a future HATOC meeting. 

In discussion Members were informed that there was scope to add additional schemes, but 
that the detail of these needed to be ‘worked up’ before the end of August 2017.

It was MOVED by Councillor Hawkins, and SECONDED by Councillor Brazil, and 

RESOLVED 

(a) that work on the annual waiting restrictions programme process for 2017/2018 be noted;

(b) that the recommendations contained in Appendix I to this report be endorsed and subject 
to consultation with local Members on the details, the proposals be advertised; and

(c) that the recommendations contained in Appendix II to this report be agreed and subject to 
consultation with local Members on those details, the proposals be implemented.

* 10  Links Court Service Road, Thurlestone: Stopping-up of Highway

Members considered the Report of the Acting Chief Officer for Highways, Infrastructure 
Development and Waste (HIW/17/61) on the stopping up of the Highway in Links Court 
Service Road, Thurlestone.

The report outlined that following storms in 2014, a section of the Links Court Service Road 
was washed away and became beyond repair and the remaining length of road only served 
the Thurlestone Golf Club. 

In November, the HATOC approved the principal of stopping up this public highway, however 
further consultations required a slight modification. It was proposed that an application be 
made to the Magistrates' Court (S116 of the Highways Act 1980) for the stopping-up of part of 
the public highway in Links Service Road, Thurlestone, shown at Appendix I and drawing 
HCDW/PROW/14/095.6 to the report. The proposal included retaining bridleway rights in the 
area and creating public footpaths from A-B and C-D-E-F.

Members noted that a number of organisations had been contacted and the consultation 
responses were listed in Appendix II of the report.

In discussion Members clarified that the cycling tourist club were now in agreement with the 
proposals.



5
SOUTH HAMS HIGHWAYS AND TRAFFIC ORDERS COMMITTEE

7/07/17

It was MOVED by Councillor Gilbert, and SECONDED by Councillor Smerdon and 

RESOLVED 

(a) that the Committee re-confirm its view that the part of the public highway in Links Court 
Service Road, Thurlestone as shown on the drawing (attached as Appendix I) is unnecessary 
for public use; 

(b) that the Committee supports Devon County Council to make an application to the 
magistrates’ court for an order under Section 116 of the Highways Act 1980 that the part of 
the said highway be stopped up; and

(c) that the Committee reconfirms it has no objection to the proposed amendments to the 
public rights of way network.

* 11  Exeter Road (B3372) South Brent - Various Traffic Calming Measures

Following consideration of this matter at the last meeting, Councillor Smerdon reported on the 
requirements of the Parish Council for Exeter Road in South Brent.

Discussions had taken place with officers and a recent Speed Compliance Action Review 
Forum had agreed locations for flashing vehicle activated signs at each end of the 
problematic area, which would be progressed and funded by the parish council.

Councillor Smerdon also highlighted that a future development in the area might raise the 
need for a crossing.

* 12  Petitions/Parking Policy Reviews

There was no petition from a member of the public or the Council relating to the South Hams.

* 13  Dates for Future HATOC Meetings

Members noted the dates of future meetings, in line with the Councils calendar;
http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1 

Members also identified the following future agenda items or their consideration by officers;

 A presentation by Mr Hamilton Baillie, as outlined earlier, (Cllr Hodgson to identify 
any costs) or the circulation of a previous presentation if costs were prohibitive, 
notwithstanding there was no budget for such things;

 Littlehempton Cycle Path progress;
 Air Quality Management Action Plan; and
 True Street Junction (consideration of ‘no right turn’).

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The Meeting started at 10.30 am and finished at 12.45 pm

http://democracy.devon.gov.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1

